Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, July 17, 2009

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

FOX MORAINE, LLC,)
Petitioner,)
v.))) PCB 07-146
UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE, CITY COUNCIL,	(Pollution Control Facility Siting Appeal)
Respondent,)
VILLAGE OF PLAINFIELD,))
Intervenor.))

NOTICE OF FILING

To: (See Attached Service List)

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board the POST-HEARING AMICUS BRIEF OF INTERVENOR, VILLAGE OF PLAINFIELD, a copy of which is herewith served upon you.

/s/Xatie & & inaugle

Katie E. Eisnaugle

Attorney for the Village of Plainfield

July 17, 2009

Katie E. Eisnaugle MCKEOWN, FITZGERALD, ZOLLNER, BUCK, HUTCHINSON & RUTTLE 2455 Glenwood Avenue Joliet, Illinois 60435 (815) 729-4800 Attorney No. 6296319

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, July 17, 2009

Bradley P. Halloran Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601 hallorab@ipcb.state.il.us.usl

James S. Harkness Momkus McCluskey, LLC 1001 Warrenville Road, Suite 500 Lisle, Illinois 60532 jharkness@momlaw.com

Leo P. Dombrowski Wildman, Harrold, Allen & Dixon 225 West Wacker Drive, Suite 3000 Chicago, Illinois 60606 dombrowski@wildman.com

Eric Weiss Kendall County State's Attorney Kendall County Courthouse 807 West John Street Yorkville, Illinois 60560 eweis@co.kendall.il.us

George Mueller Mueller Anderson, P.C. 609 Etna Road Ottawa, Illinois 61350 George@muelleranderson.com

Charles Helsten Hinshaw & Culbertson, LLP 100 Park Avenue P.O. Box 1389 Rockford, Illinois 61105 chelsten@hinshawlaw.com

James J. Knippen, II Walsh, Knippen, Knight & Pollock 2150 Manchester Road, Suite 200 Wheaton Illinois 60187 jim@wkkplaw.com heather@wkkplaw.com

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

FOX MORAINE, LLC,	
Petitioner,)
) PCB 07-146
v.	(Pollution Control Facility Siting Appeal)
)
UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE,)
CITY COUNCIL,)
Respondent,)
)
VILLAGE OF PLAINFIELD,)
Intervenor)

POST-HEARING AMICUS BRIEF OF INTERVENOR, VILLAGE OF PLAINFIELD

NOW COMES the Village of Plainfield ("Plainfield"), by and through its attorneys, MCKEOWN, FITZGERALD, ZOLLNER, BUCK, HUTCHINSON & RUTTLE, and for its Amicus Brief, respectfully states and submits as follows:

On December 6, 2007, the Village of Plainfield's Motion for Leave to File an Amicus Curiae Brief was granted due to the Plainfield's participation in the landfill siting proceeding before the City of Yorkville in regard to the above captioned matter, including providing expert testimony on the impact of truck traffic through the downtown of Plainfield heading to and from the proposed landfill. This testimony specifically pertained to Criterion (vi). The City Council of Yorkville found this criterion was not met and subsequently denied Fox Moraine's application to site a landfill, for this and other reasons. Plainfield strongly supports the denial of siting by the City Council of Yorkville. In the interest of judicial economy, the Village of Plainfield would hereby join and adopt the **Post-Hearing Brief of Respondent, The United City of Yorkville**, particularly sections III.-E. and III.- H.

Respectfully Submitted, VILLAGE OF PLAINFIELD

/s/ Xatie & & isnaugle

By: Katie E. Eisnaugle

Attorney for the Village of Plainfield

MCKEOWN, FITZGERALD, ZOLLNER, BUCK, HUTCHINSON & RUTTLE 2455 Glenwood Avenue Joliet, Illinois 60435 (815) 729-4800 Attorney No. 6296319

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, July 17, 2009

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

FOX MORAINE, LLC,)
Petitioner,))
v.))) PCB 07-146
UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE, CITY COUNCIL,	(Pollution Control Facility Siting Appeal)
Respondent,))
VILLAGE OF PLAINFIELD,))
Intervenor.))
CERTIFIC	ATE OF SERVICE
	ed the attached POST-HEARING AMICUS BRIEF TELD, by electronic mail on July 17, 2009 upon the
(see attached service list)	
	/ <u>s/Xatie & &isnaugle</u> Katie E. Eisnaugle
	Katie E. Eishaugh

MCKEOWN, FITZGERALD, ZOLLNER, BUCK, HUTCHINSON & RUTTLE 2455 Glenwood Avenue Joliet, Illinois 60435 (815) 729-4800 Attorney No. 6296319